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R
THE CITY OF 

FAR�r�o 

Fargo Cass Public Health 
1240 25th Street South 

Fargo, ND 58103-2367 

Phone: 701.241.1360 I Fax: 701.241.1366 

www.FargoCassPublicHealth.com 

® 
Public Health 
Prevent. Promote. Protect. 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

M E M O R A N D U M

BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS 

DESI FLEMING t 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEAL TH 

MAY 13, 2020 

Fargo Cass Public Health 

SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR A SHELTER MANAGER 
BETWEEN NORTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY 
SERVICES AND NORTH DAKOTA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN 
SERVICES AND FARGO CASS PUBLIC HEALTH FOR A TOTAL 
NOT TO EXCEED $26,000 

The service agreement is between ND Department of Emergency Services/ND 
Department of Human Services and Fargo Cass Public Health to provide funding 
for a COVID-19 Shelter Manager. The total funds not to exceed $26,000. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at 241-1380. 

Suggested Motion: Move to approve memorandum of understanding between 
Sanford Medical Center, Fargo and Fargo Cass Public Health 

DF/lls 
Enclosure 

Vision: Healthy People in Healthy Communities 

Mission: To prevent disease and injury, promote wellness and protect community health. 
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REPORT OF ACTION

CONSULTANT SELECTION COMMITTEE

Requesting: CONSULTING ENGINEERING SERVICES Proposal lmprovement District No. BR-22-A0

Location: 32nd Ave S - 32nd St to University Dr Date of Hearing: 511112020

Requested Services: Environmental Clearance, Prelim Design, Flnal Plans, & Construction Administralion

Routino Date
City Commission
Consultant File
Project File
Petitioners
Selection Committee

5t1812020

X

X

Proposals were received from the
following Consultants for this project:
Houston Engineering
Apex Engineering Group
KLJ

The Selection Committee evaluated proposals based on the criteria outlined within the RFP:

Selection Criteria Points
Understanding of Project Objectives
Project Team's Experience with Similar Sized Projects

10

Project Team's Past Performance on Other Local Projects 25
Expertise of the Technical and Professional Staff assigned to ProJect 25
Cost Proposal 15

100

This proposed pro.iect will reconstruct 32nd Ave South betlveen 32nd St and University Drive. Engineering requested
proposals from interested firms to provide Preliminary Engineering, Environmental Clearance for Federal Funds, Final
Plans, and Construction lnspection. Preliminary Engineering, Environmental Clearance, and Public lnvolvement for
the entire portion betlveen 32nd St and University, Final Design Plans and Construction Administration to bid and bu jld

the section between 32nd St and approximately 22nd St. The total to complete all of this work is $1,607,106. lt is
requested that the entire amount be authorized and Engineering would contract with the consultant in phases. Phase
1 would be Preliminary Engineering, Public lnvolvement, and Envlronmental Clearance at a cost of $232,450. Phase
2 would be Final Plans with an estimated cost of $283,866 and would be contracted at a later date. Phase 3 would
be Construction Admanistration with an estimated cost of $1,090,790 and would be contracted about the trme the
pro.lect is bid. The portion between 32nd St and 22nd St is scheduled lot 2022 and the portion between 22nd St and
University is scheduled tor 2024. The Final Plans and Contract Administration for lhe 2024 construction could be
advertised at a later date or negotiated with this Consultant.

The purpose of this project is to reconstruct the roadway and correct pavement deficiencies on a roadway that ls over
30 years old, upgrade the storm sewer, line or replace sanitary sewer, and replace a portion of the water main that
is outdated. Pedestrian safety is a concern on this stretch of road along with new ADA crossings. Public Works is
performing a video inspection on the existing sanitary and storm sewer to determine the most cost effective method
to rehabilitate or replace these City Utilities. The current storm sewer configuration causes some issues with manhole
lids getting lifted off the manholes during heavy rainfall events. Upsizing storm sewer and detention might be a part
of the project. A separate project to address the lift station at the storm sewer outfall will be developed in the future.
The intersections along the corridor will be evaluated to determine the best layout and control to provide access but
in a safe manner.

Staff met on May 11, 2020 to review proposals submitted for the project and selected Apex Engineering Group as
the preferred firm for the project. The cost for this work is estimated to be $ 1,607,106.
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Selection Committee ROA
lmprovement District No. BR-22-A0
511112020 - Page 2

RECOMMENDED MOTION
Concur with the Consultant Selectlon Committee and recommend contract award for consulting services to Apex
Engineering.

PROJECT FINANCI NG INFORMATION:
Following review of the proposals and interviews, the Selection Committee ranked the firms for selection of the
preferred consultant. The Committee then tabulated Committee member proposal rankings. Based on the tabulated
ranking, the Committee selected Apex Engineering as the preferred firm for the project, for a total of $1,607,106.

COMMITTEE

Tom Knakmuhs, Assistant City Engineer
Brenda Derrig, City Engineer

Jeremy Gorden, Division Engineer - Transportation
Jason Leonard, Civil Engineer ll - Construction
Kevin Gorder, Division Engineer - Engineering Services

fu(*.
Engineering Services Division Engineer

C: Rick Gunderson (HEl), Josh Olson (Apex), Travis Wieber (KLJ)

Attachment

{7lr rl"p
i-*l7i7 rt?p

rt*f7

Page 88



BR-22-A0 Consulant Score Summary

Understanding Past Performance Related Experience Staff Expertise Cost
9242422

22 2t
24 23

24 22

23 22

24 25

22 24

24 25

25 2s

25 24

25 25

24 23

23 23

24 23

Apex

Houston

KU

Total
Reviewer S1 Apex

Houston

KU

Reviewer #2 Apex

Houston

KU

Reviewer #3 Apex

Houston

KU

Reviewer #4 Apex

Houston

KU

Reviewer #5 Apex

Houston

KU

824
821

10 24

925
823

10 25

923
823

10 23

23

24

23

22

23

9

10

9

9

10

L4

15

10

t4
15

10

15

15

10

15

15

10

74

15

10

93

90

91

92

91

88

96

90

93

99

95

95

93

92

90

473

458

457
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